
WYZE GUN SAFE 

IN THE BOX

x 1Wyze Gun Safe

x 2Backup Keys

x 4AA Batteries

x 2Mounting Screws

x 1Quick Start Guide

Product name: Wyze Lock Safe

Model: WSGS

Product size: L315mmxW262mmxH87mm(Exterior)
                        /L269mmxW158mmxH66mm(Interior)

Product weight: 5.64kg

Battery type: 4x AA alkaline batteries

Operating temperature: -10℃~50℃

Operating humidity: ≤95%RH

Warranty: 1 Year

Certification: FCC\CA65\TSCA Test \CA California DOJ Certification

1. Lock Catch

BASIC OPERATIONS

24
5
6

1

3

7

QUICK START GUIDE

8
9

10

8

10. Pair Button 

2. Cover Panel

4. Emergency Power Port 

6. Fingerprint Scanner 

8. Interior LED Indicator  

3. Battery Cover 

5. Lock Cylinder 

7. Keypad

9. Eject Button 

LED STATUS LIGHT

Green light
Flash Once: Verification Successful

Flashing: Pairing Mode

3. Press the pair button for 3 seconds to enter pairing 
mode. Return to Wyze App on your smartphone and 
click on “Add Device.” Select Wyze Gun Safe to begin 
device setup.

You can securely mount your Wyze Gun Safe to a flat surface using 
the included mounting screws and the pre-drilled holes on the 
bottom of the safe.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from
that to which the receiver is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Scan the QR code 
to learn more

Contact our support team at:

https://support.wyze.com

join our community:

https//wyze.com/community

Bluetooth® and associated logos are registered trademarks owned 

by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Any use of such marks by Wyze Labs Inc. is 

permitted under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those 

of their respective owners.

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this 
device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. Any changes 
or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment. Note: This equipment has been tested and found 
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can 

radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment ofand on， the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

Using the Mounting Screws

MOUNTING INSTALLATION

FAQ

2. Download the Wyze app from the app store. Log in 
or create a Wyze account to finish Wyze Gun Safe setup.

Red light
Flash Once: Verification Failed

Flashing: Low Battery

Solid: 5 failed verification attempts

Green/Red Light
Flashing: Firmware update

4. Follow the setup instructions in the Wyze App to 
complete Fingerprint and keypad access registration.

5. Once setup is completed, Wyze Gun Safe is ready 
for use. What are the benefits of using Wyze app with the Wyze Gun 

Safe?

How do I turn o� audio?

Any tips on improving fingerprint sensor accuracy?

1. Make sure you have enough clearance for the lid to open 
properly before mounting the safe. 

2. Position the safe on a flat surface where you want to mount it.

3. Use a pencil to mark the holes for drilling.

4. Drill pilot holes.

5. Position safe in place and install the mounting screws through 
the safe and into the pilot holes. Tighten screws to complete 
installation.

Caution: Mounting the safe vertically so that the door flips upward will 
result in incomplete opening due to the weight of the lid. The door will 
open if the safe is mounted vertically so that the door opens down or 
to the side. 

SPECIFICATION

FCC WARNING

NEED HELP?

To Prevent damage to your Wyze unit or injury to yourself or to 
others, read the following safety precautions before using this unit.

DO NOT place or store the backup keys inside the safe at any 
time. If the battery fails, you will be unable to open the safe.

DO NOT expose to extreme heat or cold. Battery power may 
be a�ected.

DO NOT store loaded guns in this unit. Firearms are serious in 
nature and must be handled with respect. Store responsibly.

DO NOT get fingerprint sensor wet.

ALWAYS check to make sure door has latched when closing; 
Lid requires a firm press and locks automatically.

Neither seller nor manufacturer shall be liable for unauthorized 
access, any injury, loss or damage to personal property direct 
or consequential, arising out of the use of, or the inability to 
use the Wyze Safe.

The user shall determine the suitability of the Wyze Safe before 
the intended use and user assumes all risk and liability 
whatsoever in connection therewith, Wyze Safe are not 
intended to protect against environmental hazards including 
fire and water.

Be sure and follow all local and state firearm laws.

DO NOT operate a firearm without proper training and 
experience.

DISCLAIMER

Place your finger on the 
fingerprint scanner to unlock 
the safe

Remove key cover and insert the backup key to unlock the 
safe.

Enter the correct (4~8 digit) 
access code on the keypad 
to unlock the safe

Backup Key Unlock

Fingerprint Unlock

Keypad Unlock

物料名称：说明书

产品名称 料号 设计

材质:  108g哑粉,4C,折页, 1:1
SCALE

SHEET

UNIT
1/1

mm

表面处理：哑油

0~6
6~30
30~120
120~300
300~450
450~600

DRAFT TOLERANCE

0.05
B

0.15
0.20
0.30
0.40
0.50

0.10
C

0.20
0.30
0.40
0.50
0.60

+_

0.20
0.20
0.25
0.30
0.50
0.80

0.50

EPS EPE EPP BAG CTN LABEL

0.50
1.00
2.00
3.00

0.50
0.50
1.00
2.00
3.00

CRITICAL DIM. MARK *

0.50
0.50
1.00
2.00
3.00

3.00
5.00
10.00
15.00
20.00

1.00
1.00
2.00
3.00

0.05
A

0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0.30

SELECT V
TOL.Dim

变更日期版本 标注 ECO编号 变更描述 设计者
2021.7.07A01 NANA 初版发行 李烜

核准

VOLVO 0524083001 李烜 周树温

备注 : 
1.  尺寸：100*153mm
2. 印刷颜色：4C
3. 符合云丁科技《有害物质管理标准》

WARNINGS SETUP

1. Battery Installation

Use the backup key to 
unlock the safe. The keyhole 
is located on left side of 
the safe underneath the 
hidden cover.

Press the ejection button 
to eject the battery case.

Install the included 4x AA 
batteries into the battery 
case. Insert the battery 
case back into the slot.

*Before device setup is completed, any fingerprint can open the safe. 

  Please complete device setup immediately.

push

push

push

push


