



D		С		В		Α
版本标注	ECO编号	变更日期	变更描述			设计者
A01 NA	NA	2021.7.07	初版发行			李烜
						4
WARNINGS	DISCLAIMER	SETUP	)			
ent damage to your Wyze unit or injury to yourself or to read the following safety precautions before using this unit.	Neither seller nor manufacturer shall be liable for unauthorized access, any injury, loss or damage to personal property direct or consequential, arising out of the use of, or the inability to	1. Battery Installation				
place or store the backup keys inside the safe at any the battery fails, you will be unable to open the safe.	use the Wyze Safe. The user shall determine the suitability of the Wyze Safe before the intended use and user assumes all risk and liability	un is l	se the backup key to lock the safe. The keyhole located on left side of e safe underneath the			
<b>I</b> expose to extreme heat or cold. Battery power may cted.	whatsoever in connection therewith, Wyze Safe are not intended to protect against environmental hazards including fire and water. Be sure and follow all local and state firearm laws.	hic				
r store loaded guns in this unit. Firearms are serious in and must be handled with respect. Store responsibly. r get fingerprint sensor wet.	<b>DO NOT</b> operate a firearm without proper training and experience.		ess the ejection button eject the battery case.			
<b>S</b> check to make sure door has latched when closing; irres a firm press and locks automatically.						
		bo	stall the included 4x AA atteries into the battery use. Insert the battery			З
			ise back into the slot.			
		*Before device setup is completed, any fir Please complete device setup immediat				
IOUNTING INSTALLATION	SPECIFICATION	radiate radio frequency energy and, in accordance with the instructio				
securely mount your Wyze Gun Safe to a flat surface using uded mounting screws and the pre-drilled holes on the of the safe.	Product name: Wyze Lock Safe Model: WSGS	interference to radio communicatio guarantee that interference will m installation. If this equipment does co to radio or television reception, which turning the equipment of and an	ot occur in a particular ause harmful interference ch can be determined by			
<b>e Mounting Screws</b> sure you have enough clearance for the lid to open y before mounting the safe.	Product size: L315mmxW262mmxH87mm(Exterior) /L269mmxW158mmxH66mm(Interior) Product weight: 5.64kg	turning the equipment ofand on, the try to correct the interference by one measures: -Reorient or relocate the receiving an	e or more of the following ntenna.			
on the safe on a flat surface where you want to mount it. pencil to mark the holes for drilling.	Battery type: 4x AA alkaline batteries Operating temperature: -10°C~50°C Operating humidity: ≤95%RH	<ul> <li>Increase the separation between the</li> <li>Connect the equipment into an outlet</li> <li>that to which the receiver is connect</li> <li>Consult the dealer or an experienced re</li> </ul>	t on a circuit different from ed.			
ilot holes. on safe in place and install the mounting screws through e and into the pilot holes. Tighten screws to complete ion.	Warranty: 1 Year Certification: FCC\CA65\TSCA Test \CA California DOJ Certification	Bluetooth® and associated logos are re- by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Any use of such I permitted under license. Other trademarks of their respective owners.	marks by Wyze Labs Inc. is			
Mounting the safe vertically so that the door flips upward will incomplete opening due to the weight of the lid. The door will he safe is mounted vertically so that the door opens down or de.	FCC WARNING This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation	or their respective owners.				
FAQ	is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Any changes	NEED HELP?				2
re the benefits of using Wyze app with the Wyze Gun I turn off audio?	or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide	Contact our support team at: https://support.wyze.com				
s on improving fingerprint sensor accuracy?	reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can	join our community: https//wyze.com/community	Scan the QR code to learn more			
: 108g哑粉,40	C,折页,	SCALE				
		1:1				
处理: 哑油		SHEET 1/1				
		UNIT				
A B C EPS		mm 【华	加料名称: 访	印书		
0.050.050.100.100.150.200.50		0.20				
0.150.200.300.500.200.300.401.00		0.25 0.30	产品名称	料号	设计	核准
0.25 0.40 0.50 2.00	2.00 2.00 15.00 2.00	0.50				
0.30 0.50 0.60 3.00 TOLERANCE ± 0.20°	3.00 3.00 20.00 3.00 CRITICAL DIM. MARK	0.80 *	VOLVO	0524083001	李烜	周树温
<b>D</b>		Ċ		B		A

	D.			С			В		A
	版本	标注	ECO编号	变更日期	变更打	苗述			设计者
	A01	NA	NA	2021.7.07	初版》	<b></b>			李烜
		<b>I</b>			•				•
									4
									l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l
	WARNINGS		DISCLAIMER	s	ETUP				
	: damage to your Wyze unit or Id the following safety precaution		Neither seller nor manufacturer shall be liable for unauthorize access, any injury, loss or damage to personal property direc or consequential, arising out of the use of, or the inability t	et					
	lace or store the backup keys i battery fails, you will be unabl		use the Wyze Safe. The user shall determine the suitability of the Wyze Safe before the intended use and user assumes all risk and liability	y i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Use the backup key to unlock the safe. The keyhole is located on left side of the safe underneath the				
DO NOT ex be affected	xpose to extreme heat or colc :d.	l. Battery power may	whatsoever in connection therewith, Wyze Safe are no intended to protect against environmental hazards includin fire and water.	g	hidden cover.				
nature and	tore loaded guns in this unit. F d must be handled with respec		Be sure and follow all local and state firearm laws. <b>DO NOT</b> operate a firearm without proper training and experience.		Press the ejection button				
ALWAYS ch	et fingerprint sensor wet. heck to make sure door has lo s a firm press and locks autom				to eject the battery case.				
				A starter	Install the included 4x AA batteries into the battery				В
Port					case back into the slot.				3
or					eted, any fingerprint can open the safe.				
	DUNTING INSTA		SPECIFICATION	in accordance with the i interference to radio com	ergy and, if not installed and used nstructions, may cause harmful nunications. However, there is no nce will not occur in a particular				
the include bottom of th	ed mounting screws and the pr		Product name: Wyze Lock Safe Model: WSGS Product size: L315mmxW262mmxH87mm(Exterior)	installation. If this equipment to radio or television recept turning the equipment ofa	tion, which can be determined by nd on, the user is encouraged to ce by one or more of the following				
1. Make sur properly be	re you have enough clearance efore mounting the safe. the safe on a flat surface where		/L269mmxW158mmxH66mm(Interior) Product weight: 5.64kg Battery type: 4x AA alkaline batteries	measures: -Reorient or relocate the re -Increase the separation be	eceiving antenna. Atween the equipment and receiver.				
	encil to mark the holes for drilling	-	Operating temperature: -10°C~50°C Operating humidity: ≤95%RH Warranty: 1 Year	that to which the receiver i -Consult the dealer or an exp	perienced radio/TV technician for help.				
the safe ar installation.		n screws to complete	Certification: FCC\CA65\TSCA Test \CA California DOJ Certificatio	n by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Any us	ngos are registered trademarks owned e of such marks by Wyze Labs Inc. is trademarks and trade names are those				
result in inco	ounting the safe vertically so that t omplete opening due to the weigh safe is mounted vertically so that t	t of the lid. The door will	FCC WARNING This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:	n					
	FAQ		(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) the device must accept any interference received, includin interference that may cause undesired operation. Any change	S NEED HELP?					2
Safe? How do I tu	What are the benefits of using Wyze app with the Wyze Gun Safe?or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant		e Contact our support team d https://support.wyze.com	10 Mar					
Any tips on	n improving fingerprint sensor	accuracy?	to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provid reasonable protection against harmful interference in residential installation. This equipment generates uses and ca	a	Scan the QR code				
	100 "			SCALE					
材质: 108g哑粉,4C,折页,				1:1					
表面处理: 哑油									
衣山以	①理. 「	业注		SHEET 1/1				-	
SELECT V UNIT									
Dim TOL A B C EPS EPE EPP BAG CTN LABEL 0~6 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.20 mm 物料名称:说明书									
6~30	0.10 0.15	0.10		0.20				<u>-</u>	
	0.15 0.20 0.20 0.30	0.30 0.50 0.40 1.00		0.25 0.30	产品名	3称	料号	设计	核准
300~450	0.25 0.40	0.50 2.00	2.00 2.00 15.00 2.00	0.50				I I	
	0.30 0.50 Olerance	0.60 3.00 <u>+</u> 0.20°	) 3.00 3.00 20.00 3.00 CRITICAL DIM. MARK	0.80	VOL	VO	0524083001	李烜	周树温
		_ U.2U					B		A